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Fifty-second Legislative Assembly 

* * * * * 

POSTSESSION CORRECTION and REVISION of the JOURNAL 

Page 1360, after line 13, insert: 

"SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS 
The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SMR l." 

Page 1439, after line 11, insert: 

"SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS 
The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SR 3." 

Page 1528, line 21, replace "vote by which SB 2338 passed be reconsidered 
and" with "conference committee report on SB 2338 be tabled" 

Page 1528, line 22, remove "the motion to reconsider be laid on the table" 

Page 1593, line 24, after "ABSENT" replace "and 3" with "AND" 

Page 1734, line 42, replace "Verna" with "Myrna" 

ACTION on BILLS by the GOVERNOR 

Postsession Governor's action on Senate Bills delivered after adjournment: 

Senate Bi 11 No. 2006 
2009 
2010 
2015 
2017 
2019 
2020 
2025 
2034 
2036 
2039 
2070 
2090 
2113 
2115 
2149 
2151 
2205 
2231 
2234 
2258 
2324 
2335 
2385 
2451 
2507 
2515 
2542 
2572 
2591 
2594 
2595 

DATE SIGNED: 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
April 16, 1991 
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April 18, 1991 

The Honorable Jim Kusler 
Secretary of State 
State Capitol 

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 

2596 Apri 1 
2001 Apri 1 
2002 Apri 1 
2003 Apri 1 
2004 April 
2005 Apri 1 
2018 Apri 1 
2054 April 
2069 April 
2206 April 
2211 April 
2282 April 
2541 April 
2016 April 
2058 April 

VETO MESSAGE 

State of North Dakota 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Bismarck 

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505 

Dear Mr. Kusler: 

16, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
17, 1991 
18, 1991 
18, 1991 

Senate Bill 2509 provides for private sector construction and operation of 
public projects, such as bridges and highways, parks, buildings and many 
other facilities. 

The bill grants extremely broad authority to state, counties, townships and 
cities to enter into agreements with private persons, corporations, 
partnerships, cooperatives, joint ventures and consortiums to construct, 
improve, rehabilitate, operate, manage or own "fee-based facilities." It 
also provides that the "facility" could be supported, in whole or in part, by 
a rental fee paid by a public authority from its general funds. This feature 
could bind the taxpayers for a long period of time to support a privatized 
facility without the capability of controlling changes in the public use of 
the facility. 

While believe certain privatization funded only by facility user fees may 
work, this encumbering of general revenue moneys is ill-advised. 

Therefore, I veto Senate Bill 2509. 

Sincerely, 

GEORGE A SINNER 
Governor 

LIST of CORRECTIONS and REVISIONS of the SENATE ,JOURNAL 

Page 31, line 6, replace "Education" with "Judiciary" 

Pa�e 94, l;ne 44. replace 11Sen.11 with 11Sens.11 and after 11Satrom11 insert 
11• Stenehjem11 

Page 101. line 45, replace "Sen." with "Sens." and after "Hanson" insert 
11, Davi d11 
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Page 130, line 34, after the words "agreed to" insert "and the emergency 
clause carried" 

Page 136, after line 18, insert: 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

"HB 1222: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 6-03-11, 
6-03-13.5, subdivision a of subsection 2 of section 6-06-35,
sections 6-06-36, and 6-06.1-05 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to consolidation or merger of banking institutions,
examination fees for national bank conversion or merger into a 
state-chartered bank, conversion or merger of a federal credit
union into a state credit union, and examination fees of a credit
union in liquidation.

Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Industry, 
Business and Labor." 

165, 1 i ne 25, replace 11 Moore, 0. Hanson" with 110. Hanson, Moore 11 

240, 1 i ne 4' replace 11 Nichols 11 with 11 Nicholas11 

299, 1 i ne 31, after 11 D011 remove 11NOT 11 

393, 1 i ne 29, replace "SB 2777" with SB 2477" 

473, 1 i ne 28, replace "The proposed amendment11 with "SCR 4019" 

511, line 15, replace 11 Tenth
11 with "Eleventh"

689, 1 i ne 43, after "10:20" replace ll
p .ffi. 

" with ua. m. u 

696, line 42, remove 11and 11 and after "SB 2414" insert " and SB 2422" 

696, line 52, remove "SB 2362, "

696, 1 i ne 53, remove "SB 2422, " 

699, line 25, replace 11111 with 11
011 

Page 703, replace 1 ines 22 and 23 with "SEN. WOGSLAND MOVED that SB 2024 and 
SB 2451 be placed at the top of the Eleventh order, which motion 
prevailed." 

Page 705, 

Page 711, 

Page 713, 

Page 750, 

"Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 

Page 751 

Page 751, 

Page 751, 
the 11 

Page 889, 

line 16, after 11 department11 insert " ·  and providing for transfers" 

after 1 i ne 38, insert lines 4 through 17 from SJ page 713 

remove 1 i nes 4 through 17 

after 1 i ne 37, insert: 

2' line 19, replace "975,000" with "2,025,000" 

2' line 20, replace "6,654,565" with "5,604,565" 

3' 1 i ne 9, replace "74,641,398" with "71,641,398" 

3' line 10, replace "87,957,833" with "84,957,833"" 

1 i ne 22, replace "SB 2099" with "SB 2019" 

line 35, after "appropriation t0
11 remove 11maintain, develop, "

line 36, replace 11and interpret" with "prep;ire master plans 

1 i ne 12, after 11 Freborg 11 insert "Ke 1 sh" 

for 
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Page 975, line 34, replace "2583" with "2584" 

Page 1127, line 15, delete "HB JJ96, II 

Page 1127, line 18, after the colon insert "HB IJ96," 

Page 1227, line 27, replace "1226," with "1266" 

Page 1291, line 33, 11 Heinrich 11 precedes 11 Stenehjem11 

Page 1291, line 33, 11 Jerome11 precedes "Stenehjem" 

Page 1338, line 7, replace "Reps. Pyle, Grosz, Wardner" with "Reps. Wardner, 
Grosz, Pyle" 

Page 1360, after line 13, insert: 

"SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS 
The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SMR !." 

Page 1361, line 49, replace "SB 25" with "SB 2515" 

Page 1383, line 34, delete "Senate" insert "House" 

Page 1418, lines JO and IJ, replace "Sens. Tomac, Moore, Dotzenrod and Reps. 
Nichols, Wardner, Belter" with "Sens. Dotzenrod, Tomac, Moore and Reps. 
Wardner, Belter, Nichols" 

Page 1439, after line JI, insert: 

"SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS 
The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SR 3." 

Page 1528, line 21, replace "vote by which SB 2338 passed be reconsidered 
and" with "conference committee report on SB 2338 be tabled" 

Page 1528, line 22, remove "the motion to reconsider be laid on the table" 

Page 1593, line 24, after "ABSENT" replace "and 3" with "AND" 

Page 1598, line 9, replace "a" with "two" and replace "section" with 
11 sections 11 

Page 1598, line 11, after "fund" insert "and to create an advisory board" 

Page 1598, line 50, after the second 
legislative intent;" 

II .II insert "to provide a statement of 

Page 1734, line 42, replace "Verna" with "Myrna" 




