POSTSESSION

POSTSESSION JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Fifty-second Legislative Assembly

* * * * *

POSTSESSION CORRECTION and REVISION of the JOURNAL

Page 1360, after line 13, insert:

"SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SMR 1."

Page 1439, after line 11, insert:

"SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SR 3."

Page 1528, line 21, replace "vote by which SB 2338 passed be reconsidered and" with "conference committee report on SB 2338 be tabled"

Page 1528, line 22, remove "the motion to reconsider be laid on the table"

Page 1593, line 24, after "ABSENT" replace "and 3" with "AND"

Page 1734, line 42, replace "Verna" with "Myrna"

ACTION on BILLS by the GOVERNOR

DATE STONED.

Postsession Governor's action on Senate Bills delivered after adjournment:

	DATE SIGNED:
Senate Bill No. 2006	April 16, 1991
2009	April 16, 1991
2010	April 16, 1991
2015	April 16, 1991
2017	April 16, 1991
2019	April 16, 1991
2020	April 16, 1991
2025	April 16, 1991
2034	April 16, 1991
2036	April 16, 1991
2039	April 16, 1991
2070	April 16, 1991
2090	April 16, 1991
2113	April 16, 1991
2115	April 16, 1991
2149	April 16, 1991
2151	April 16, 1991
2205	April 16, 1991
2231	April 16, 1991
2234	April 16, 1991
2258	April 16, 1991
2324	April 16, 1991
2335	April 16, 1991
2385	April 16, 1991
2451	April 16, 1991
2507	April 16, 1991
2515	April 16, 1991
2542	April 16, 1991
2572	April 16, 1991
2591	April 16, 1991
2594	April 16, 1991
2595	Apri] 16, 1991

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

2596	Annil	16	1991
	April	16,	
2001	April	17,	1991
2002	April	17,	1991
2003	April	17,	1991
2004	April	17,	1991
2005	April	17,	1991
2018	April	17,	1991
2054	April	17,	1991
2069	April	17,	1991
2206	April	17,	1991
2211	April	17,	1991
2282	April	17,	1991
2541	April	17,	1991
2016	April	18,	1991
2058	April	18,	1991

VETO MESSAGE

State of North Dakota OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Bismarck

April 18, 1991

The Honorable Jim Kusler Secretary of State State Capitol Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

Dear Mr. Kusler:

Senate Bill 2509 provides for private sector construction and operation of public projects, such as bridges and highways, parks, buildings and many other facilities.

The bill grants extremely broad authority to state, counties, townships and cities to enter into agreements with private persons, corporations, partnerships, cooperatives, joint ventures and consortiums to construct, improve, rehabilitate, operate, manage or own "fee-based facilities." It also provides that the "facility" could be supported, in whole or in part, by a rental fee paid by a public authority from its general funds. This feature could bind the taxpayers for a long period of time to support a privatized facility without the capability of controlling changes in the public use of the facility.

While I believe certain privatization funded only by facility user fees may work, this encumbering of general revenue moneys is ill-advised.

Therefore, I veto Senate Bill 2509.

Sincerely,

GEORGE A SINNER Governor

LIST of CORRECTIONS and REVISIONS of the SENATE JOURNAL

Page 31, line 6, replace "Education" with "Judiciary"

- Page 94, line 44, replace "Sen." with "Sens." and after "Satrom" insert ". Stenehjem"
- Page 101. line 45. replace "Sen." with "Sens." and after "Hanson" insert ", David"

Page 130, line 34, after the words "agreed to" insert "and the emergency clause carried"

Page 136, after line 18, insert:

"HB 1222: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 6-03-11, 6-03-13.5, subdivision a of subsection 2 of section 6-06-35, sections 6-06-36, and 6-06.1-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to consolidation or merger of banking institutions, examination fees for national bank conversion or merger into a state-chartered bank, conversion or merger of a federal credit union into a state credit union, and examination fees of a credit union in liquidation.Was read the first time and referred to the Committee on Industry,

Business and Labor."

- Page 165, line 25, replace "Moore, O. Hanson" with "O. Hanson, Moore"
- Page 240, line 4, replace "Nichols" with "Nicholas"
- Page 299, line 31, after "DO" remove "NOT"
- Page 393, line 29, replace "SB 2777" with SB 2477"
- Page 473, line 28, replace "The proposed amendment" with "SCR 4019"
- Page 511, line 15, replace "Tenth" with "Eleventh"
- Page 689, line 43, after "10:20" replace "p.m." with "a.m."
- Page 696, line 42, remove "and" and after "SB 2414" insert ", and SB 2422"
- Page 696, line 52, remove "SB 2362,"
- Page 696. line 53, remove "SB 2422."
- Page 699, line 25, replace "1" with "0"
- Page 703, replace lines 22 and 23 with "SEN. WOGSLAND MOVED that SB 2024 and SB 2451 be placed at the top of the Eleventh order, which motion prevailed."
- Page 705, line 16, after "department" insert "; and providing for transfers"
- Page 711, after line 38, insert lines 4 through 17 from SJ page 713
- Page 713, remove lines 4 through 17
- Page 750, after line 37, insert:

"Page 2, line 19, replace "975,000" with "2,025,000"

Page 2, line 20, replace "6,654,565" with "5,604,565"

Page 3, line 9, replace "74,641,398" with "71,641,398"

Page 3, line 10, replace "87,957,833" with "84,957,833""

Page 751, line 22, replace "SB 2099" with "SB 2019"

Page 751. line 35, after "appropriation to" remove "maintain, develop,"

Page 751, line 36, replace "and interpret" with "prepare master plans for the"

Page 889, line 12, after "Freborg" insert "Kelsh"

1762 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE Page 975, line 34, replace "2583" with "2584" Page 1127, line 15, delete "HB 1196," Page 1127. line 18. after the colon insert "HB 1196." Page 1227. line 27, replace "1226." with "1266" Page 1291, line 33, "Heinrich" precedes "Stenehjem" Page 1291, line 33, "Jerome" precedes "Stenehjem" Page 1338, line 7, replace "Reps. Pyle, Grosz, Wardner" with "Reps. Wardner, Grosz, Pyle" Page 1360, after line 13, insert: "SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SMR 1." Page 1361, line 49, replace "SB 25" with "SB 2515" Page 1383, line 34, delete "Senate" insert "House" Page 1418, lines 10 and 11, replace "Sens. Tomac, Moore, Dotzenrod and Reps. Wardner, Belter, Nichols" Page 1439, after line 11, insert: "SIGNING of BILLS and RESOLUTIONS The President signed the following enrolled resolution: SR 3." Page 1528, line 21, replace "vote by which SB 2338 passed be reconsidered and" with "conference committee report on SB 2338 be tabled" Page 1528, line 22, remove "the motion to reconsider be laid on the table" Page 1593, line 24, after "ABSENT" replace "and 3" with "AND" 1598, line 9, replace "a" with "two" and replace "section" with Page

Page 1598, line 11, after "fund" insert "and to create an advisory board"

Page 1598, line 50, after the second ";" insert "to provide a statement of legislative intent;"

Page 1734, line 42, replace "Verna" with "Myrna"

"sections"